APNi##: 450909454001000021
Servicer Loan #: 630450535

After Recording Return To: 2 0 | 5 0 8 7 7 3 8

Return to: ICHAEL B. HAOWN
Document Recording Services Mic RECORDER
P.O. Box 3008

Tallahassee, FL 32315-3008

This document was prepared by: Cedric Graham
On behalf of:

CitiMortgage, inc.

1000 Technology Drive

O'Fallon, MO 63368

¥ Qecondsd 01 JOT[2050
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $ 99,000.00 fi HIHHHllllU\Il!llng!Mllillllll
! ) 195120614

Unpaid Principal Amount: $ 95,414.11 REF10

New Principal Amount: $ 105,000.62

New Money (Cap): $§ 9,586.51

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Modification Agreement”), made this this 05/13/2015 between

NYOLA KLIMEK, a married woman, and PAUL W KLIMEK JR, a married man (“Borrower”) and
(“Lender”) CitiMortgage, Inc. Successor by Merger to ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc. amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated 12/30/02 and®¥ecorded in Document # 2003002859 of the LAKE

County Records of LAKE County, Indiana and (2) the Note (“Note”), bearing the same date as, and

secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property’, located at 1905 VIGO ST, LAKE STATION, IN

46405, the real property described being set forth as follows:

Lot 36 in Ol Orchard 2™ Subdivision, in the City of Lake Station, 28 shawn in Plat Book 34, Page 19, Lake County, Indfana.

Property Address: 1905 VIGO St., LAXE STATION, Indiana 464405

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Modified Principal Balance. As of 05/01/15, the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the “New Principal Balance”) is U.S. § 105,000.62 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) lcaned
to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized

2. Modified Terms. $ 0.00 of the Unpaid Principal Balance shall be deferred and Borrower will not pay
interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The Unpaid Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance (defined in paragraph 3) shall be referred to as the “interest Bearing Principal Balance”
and this amount is $ 105,000.62. Interest at the rate of 4.12500%, will begin to accrue on the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance” as of 05/01/15 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance will be due on 06/01/15. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal
and inferest of U.S. $ 447.04, beginning on the 1st day of June, 2015, and continuing thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest
thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be 05/01/55. (/gU


http:105,000.62
http:105,000.62
http:9,586.51
http:105,000.62
http:95,414.11
http:99,000.00

“The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore
borrower's total monthly payment may change accordingly.

3. Deferred Principal Balance. If any portion of the New Principal Balance was deferred (the “Deferred
Principal Balance”), Borrower agrees to pay in {ull the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts
still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transters
an interest in the Property, {ii) the date Borrower pays the entire interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii)
the new Maturity Date.

4, Partial Prepayments. |f Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that
partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. Due on Sale. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
turther notice or demand on Borrower.

6. Original Loan Documents Compliance. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's
covenants and agreemenis to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessmenis, escrow
items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the
date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

a. all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Modification Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction
to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitied; and

b. all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred 1o in (a) above.

7. Rights and Remedies; Enforcing Modification Agreement. Borrower understands and agrees that:

a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security instrument shall also apply to default
in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

b. All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by
any provisions hereof, nor shall this Modification Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any
of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise there under or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the



Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

¢. Nothing in this Modification Agresment shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d. All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Modification Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Modification Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

f. If the Borrower does not occupy the property as a principal residence, and property is an
investment property, Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender
all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Propenrty.
Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases
and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word “lease”
shall mean “sublease” if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Also, Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents
and revenues (“Rents”) of the Property, regardiess of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable.
Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of
the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall receive the
Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under this Modification Agreement,
pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (i) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s)
that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

if Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i} all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument; (ii} Lender shall be entitled to coliect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii)
Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or
Lender’'s agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides
otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking
control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney’s
fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance
premiums, taxes, assessmenis and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by
the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be
liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a
receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits
derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become
indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the
Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents
and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its
rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take
control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However,
Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default



occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or
remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums
secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

8. Escrow ltems. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents
as amended by this Modification Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over
the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiumns for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents;
{d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of
mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documenis; and {(e) any community
association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this
paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall
furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require.
Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to
be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow liems directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise
its rights under the Loan Documents and this Medification Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or
all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such
revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under
this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act ("RESPA”"), and (b) not to
- exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Hems
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shali be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow accounti, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments. if there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.



9. Bankruptcy Provision. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent personal liability has been
discharged in bankruptcy with respect to any amount payable under the Note, as modified herein, nothing
contained herein shall be construed to impose personal liability to repay any such obligation where any
obligations have been so discharged. If any bankruptcy proceeding is pending or completed during a time
period related to entering this Modification Agreement, | understand that | enter this Modification
Agreement voluntarily and that this Modification Agreement, or actions taken by the Lender in relation to
this Modification Agreement, does not constitute a demand for payment or an attempt to collect any such
obligation

10. Signature Requirements. Borrower(s) understand that the Lender's consent to this Modification
Agreement is conditioned upon all Borrower(s) properly signing and returning this Modification Agreement
without any alterations or deletions and making all monthly payments when due. Any person signing
below who signed the Security Instrument but who did not sign the Note is signing only to modify the
Security Instrument and to consent to the modification of the Note and is not personally obligated to pay
the amounts owed under the Note or the sums Secured by the Security Instrument.

11. Loan Assumption. That, as of the Modification Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Modification Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee
of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted
herein, this Modification Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the
Property.

() MERS LOANS If this box is checked, the loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the Security
Instrument was assigned to or the Security Instrument was prepared in the name of Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of
Delaware and has an address of 1901 E Voorhees Street Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 or P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, Ml 48501-2026 and telephone number, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been
registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage
and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the
right: to take certain actions required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and cancelling the
mortgage loan.

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

LM0331.12730

EXECUTED effective as of the day and year first above written.



ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY - CitiMortgage, Inc. Successor by Merger to ABN AMRO Mortgage
Group, Inc.

BORROWER:

By: <
Name\%-) NYOLA KLIMEK
. hepherd )
Ai;ifa'ﬁfv.sw%rpesim ,
CitiMortgage, In¢ C5 / &D l 5
k A
Title

7/&[}6

Date PAUL W KLIMEK JR

f;‘?/ca 5

Date



[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Indiana
County of LAKE

On this 9\0 day of WW , in the year % , before me, the undersigned,

personally preared, NYOLA KLIMEK pe%onally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within Instrument
and acknowledged to me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same in HIS/HER/THEIR capacity(ies), and
that by HIS/HER/THEIR signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted executed the instrument.

Notary Public 7\(\ O\.{&QLOI ] M
My Commission Expires: N\W (S 30 |&

NATALIA RAMIREZ
Notary Public- Seal
State ot Indiana
My Commission Expires Mar 15, 2018

State of Indiana
County of LAKE

On this QO*L\ day of Y\/\Dﬂ, ,in the year 20 LS, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared, PAUL W KLIMEKQR personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within Instrument
and acknowledged to me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same in HIS/HER/THEIR capacity(ies), and
that by HIS/HER/THEIR signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted executed the instrument.

Notary Public X‘\\VQBLQLQ@WM

My Commission Expires: NLU(CA\_ S .gh?ﬁ

NATALIA RAMIREZ
Notary Public- Seal
State of Indiana
My Commission Expires Mar 15, 2018




OF * H % Kk k sk Kk sk Kk ok ok ok ok Kok ok ok Kok R Kk ok ok ok ok ok ok R ok ok ok kok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kK Kk K Kk
* ok % %

State of Missouri )

County of St Charles )

On __ July 2, 2015 _, before me appeared Jessica Shepherd to me personally known, being duly
sworn or affirmed did say that she is an Asst. Vice President Of CitiMortgage, Inc., and that said
instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors, Jessica
Shepherd acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation, and that
such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of O'Fallon, State of
Missouri.

Notary Public




Indiana Affirmation Statement

Account 630450535

“I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact
each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law.”

Jessica Shepherd

Assistant Vice President



